YTD 2018 YTD 2019

Cars

NOTES: FIGURES AT CONSTANT EXCHANGE RATE

36

Vans & Trucks

9M 2019 REVENUE BY BUSINESS UNIT

Low Cost

TOTAL REVENUE (€M AND % GROWTH)

VOLUMES & PRICES (% YoY CHANGE)

Cars Vans & Trucks Low Cost

+1.5% +4.9% (2.4)%

251 264

YTD 2018 YTD 2019

1 644 1 669

YTD 2018 YTD 2019

324 317

YTD 2018 YTD 2019

(0.6%)

+1.2%

RPD Rental days

(3.4%)

+7.7%

RPD Rental days (3.2%)

+2.2%

RPD Rental days

37

MAIN IMPACTS OF IFRS 16 ON 9M 2019

IFRS 16 is the new standard on leases, with first application on January 1, 2019. All leases contracts are accounted in the balance sheet through an asset

representing the “Right of Use” of the leased asset along the contract duration, and the corresponding liability, representing the lease payments obligation.

Europcar Mobility Group is using the simplified retrospective method, according to which there is no restatement of comparative periods.

Main impacts on 2019 consolidated statements are the following:

P&L (inM€)
At

September

30, 2018 as

reported

At

September

30, 2019

before New

Standards

Application

of IFRS 16

At

September

30, 2019 as

reported

Revenue 2 285.7 2 314.7 2 314.7

Fleet, rental and revenue related costs (1 346.6) (1 393.4) 19.1 (1 374.3)

Personnel Costs (386.4) (394.7) (394.7)

Network & HQ Costs (225.3) (234.2) 61.0 (173.2)

D&A and Impairment (31.7) (33.1) (79.7) (112.8)

Other Income 9.8  6.0 6.0

Current operating Income 305.4 265.3 0.4 265.7

Operating Income 346.4 224.7 0.4 225.1

Financial result (120.4) (133.3) (11.6) (144.9)

Profit before tax 226.0 91.5 (11.2) 80.2

Net income 168.3 68.3 (8.4) 59.9

Management P&L (in M€)

RESTATEMENT OF Adj CORP EBITDA (in M€)

At

September

30, 2018 as

reported

At

September

30, 2019

before New

Standards

Application

of IFRS 16

At

September

30, 2019 as

reported

Current operating Income 305.4 265.3 0.4 265.7

D&A and Impairment 31.7 33.1 79.7 112.8

Net Fleet Financing expenses (49.3) (49.3) (49.3)
Adj CEBITDA calculated 287.8 249.1 80.0 329.2

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS in M€
September

30, 2019

On Operating Corporate Free Cash Flow (no impact) -

On IFRS Cash Flow Statements :

 -Cash Flow from Operation +88

- Cash Flow from financing activities -88

NOTES:

• UK POUND, AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR AND DANISH KRONE

   EXCLUDING URBAN MOBILITY FLEET

38

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS FOR 9M 2019

39

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS FOR Q3 2019

NOTES:

• UK POUND, AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR AND DANISH KRONE

   EXCLUDING URBAN MOBILITY FLEET

40

MANAGEMENT P&L FOR 9M 2019

All data in €m
9M 2019 9M 2018 Change

Change at

constant

currency

Revenues 2 315 2 286 1.3% 1.4%

Fleet holding costs excluding estimated

interest included in operating leases
(566) (542) 4.4% 4.5%

Fleet operating, rental, revenues and

insurance-related costs
(787) (763) 3.1% 3.2%

Margin after variable costs 962 980 (1.9%) (1.8%)

in % of Revenue 41.6% 42.9% (1.3)pt

Personnel, network, IT and other HQ costs (623) (602) 3.5% 3.6%

Fleet financing costs (90) (90) (0.4%) (0.3%)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA 249 288 (13.5%) (13.5%)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA Margin 10.8% 12.6% (1.8)pt

41

MANAGEMENT P&L FOR Q3 2019

All data in €m
Q3 2019 Q3 2018 Change

Change at

constant

currency

Revenues 1 008 989 1.9% 2.1%

Fleet holding costs excluding estimated

interest included in operating leases
(227) (208) 9.2% 9.4%

Fleet operating, rental, revenues and

insurance-related costs
(325) (307) 5.8% 6.1%

Margin after variable costs 456 474 (3.8%) (3.6%)